

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PAR STERILE PRODUCTS, LLC and
ENDO PAR INNOVATION COMPANY,
LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ERIC HARGAN, Acting Secretary of Health
and Human Services; U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
SCOTT GOTTLIEB, Commissioner of Food
and Drugs; and U.S. FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:17-CV-02221 (APM)

**MEMORANDUM OF ATHENEX PHARMA SOLUTIONS, LLC AND
ATHENEX PHARMACEUTICAL DIVISION, LLC
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. SECTION 503B LEGAL FRAMEWORK..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. Athenex Manufactures to the Same Stringent FDA Safety Standards as Manufacturers of
 FDA Approved Branded Drug Products..... 5

 B. In Reliance on FDA Guidance, Athenex Has Invested Considerable Resources Into Its
 503B Compounding Business..... 6

 C. Athenex Designed Its Compounded Vasopressin In Ready-to-Use Form, which Is a Faster
 and Safer Form than Vasopressin®. 7

 D. Athenex Applies its cGMP Compliant Manufacturing Process to Every Batch of
 Compounded Drug Product. 13

 E. Athenex’s Bulk-Compounded Vasopressin is Safer than Compounding Sterile-to-Sterile.
 14

IV. ARGUMENT..... 16

 A. Athenex is Entitled to Intervene as of Right..... 16

 1. Athenex Has Article III Standing to Intervene as a Defendant..... 17

 2. Athenex Has a Significant Protectable Interest in Upholding the FDA Guidance and
 Vasopressin’s Inclusion in the Category 1 List. 19

 3. The Disposition of this Action May Impair or Impede Athenex’s Ability to Protect its
 Interest..... 22

 4. Athenex’s Interests Are Not Adequately Represented by the Existing Parties..... 23

 5. Athenex’s Motion is Timely. 25

 B. Athenex May Intervene Permissively..... 26

V. CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Horse Protection Assoc., Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 200 F.R.D. 153 (D.D.C. 2001).....	17, 22, 24
<i>Assoc. Dog Clubs of N.Y. State v. Vilsack</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennet v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1987).....	18
<i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hardin v. Jackson</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2009).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Heckler v. Cheney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	18
<i>Military Toxics Project v. EPA</i> , 146 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16, 21, 22
<i>Roane v. Leonhart</i> , 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23, 25, 26
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Morten</i> , No. 09-1018, 2010 WL 3069060 (D.D.C. Aug. 4, 2010).....	19
<i>Wildearth Guardians v. Salazar</i> , 272 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2010).....	19, 20, 22, 23
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 701 (a)(2).....	18
21 U.S.C. § 353b(a) (2012).....	1, 2, 3
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 704.....	18

Drug Quality and Security Act, Pub. L. 113-54, 127 Stat. 587 (2013).....2
FDCA Section 501(a)(2)(B) *passim*
Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act Section 503B..... *passim*

Rules

42 C.F.R. § 482.2513
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

21 C.F.R. Parts 210 and 2115
159 Cong. Rec. S8071-04 (daily ed. Nov. 18, 2013).....3
Category 1 – Bulk Drug Substances Under Evaluation (July 2017), available at
[https://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInfor](https://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/PharmacyCompounding/UCM467374.pdf)
[mation/Pharmacy Compounding/UCM467374.pdf](https://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/PharmacyCompounding/UCM467374.pdf) (last visited July 24, 2018)4
